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Brasov, street no. 

Tax ID Code: 4317754 

Implementation account of the budget of public institutions – expenditure for 31/03/2021 

Indicator Name Code 

Commitment appropriations Budget appropriations 
Budgetary 
commitments 

 
Lawful 

commitments 

Payments 
made 

Lawful 
commitments 
of payment 

Actual 
expenditure 

 yearly quarterly yearly quarterly 

A B 1 2 3 4 5 
 

6 7 8=6 - 7 9 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

00 

271.661.566 68.136.000 271.661.566 68.136.000 68.042.869 68.042.869 59.333.466 8.709.403 66.491.728 

CURRENT 
EXPENDITURE (cod 
10+20+30+40+50+5
1+55+56+57+58 
+59+60+61+65) 

01 

246.245.519 64.614.650 246.245.519 64.614.650 64.576.510 64.576.510 56.467.171 8.109.339 57.190.542 

TITLE I STAFF 
EXPENDITURE        

10 
173.509.399 46.519.000 173.509.399 46.519.000 46.519 .000 46.519.000 40.878.243 5.640.757 41.015. 151 

Salary expenditure 
in money 

10.01 
169.672.899 45.613 .000 169.672.899 45.613.000 45.613.000 45.613.000 39.975.001 5.637.999 40.109.272 

Basic salaries 10.01.01  139.325.308 38.200.000 139.325.308 38.200.000 38.200.000 38.200.000 33.478.493 4.721.507 32.946.860 

Bonuses for working 
conditions        

10.01.05 
241.000 61.000 241.000 61.000 61.000 61.000 60.302 698 57.181 

Fund for posts filled 
by accumulation 

10.01.10 
95.000 22.000 95.000 22.000 22.000 22.000 21.752 248 18.221 

Fund related to 
hourly payments 

10.01.11 
23.700.000 5.730.000 23.700.000 5.730.000 5.730.000 5.730.000 5.225.722 504.278 5.850.403 

Delegation rights 10.01.13 705.000 50.000 705.000 50.000 50.000 50.000 41.770 8.230 41.770 

Food allowances 10.01.17 4.561.591 1.280.000 4.561.591 1.280.000 1.280.000 1.280.000 1.109.660 170.340 1.179.837 

Other cash salaries 
entitlements        

10.01.30 
1.045.000 270.000 1.045.000 270.000 270.000 270.000 37.302 232.698 15.000 

Salary expenses in 
kind 

10.02 
6.500 1.000 6.500 1.000 1.000 1.000 664 336 664 

Transportation to 
and from work 

10.02.05 
6.500 1.000 6.500 1.000 1.000 1.000 664 336 664 

Contributions 10.03 3.830.000 905.000 3.830.000 905.000 905.000 905.000 902.578 2.422 905.215 



Labor insurance 
contribution 

10.03.07  
3.830.000 905.000 3.830.000 905.000 905.000 905.000 902.578 2.422 905.215 

TITLE II GOODS 
AND SERVICES        

20  
37.927.112 8.645.650 37.927.112 8.645.650 8.645.650 8.645.650 6.651.245 1.994.405 5.485.928 

Goods and services 20.01 16.451.000 4.592.250 16.451.000 4.592.250 4.592.250 4.592.250 3.605.602 986.648 2.794.891 

Office supplies 20.01.01 345.000 15.000 345.000 15.000 15.000 15.000 11.166 3.834 20.065 

Cleaning materials        20.01.02  400.000 50.000 400.000 50.000 50.000 50.000 7.937 42.063 71.081 

Heating, lighting and 
motive power 

20.01.03 
7.178.250 2.572.250 7.178.250 2.572.250 2.572.250 2.572.250 2.011.524 560.726 1.367.017 

Water, sewerage 
and sanitation 

20.01.04 
2.700.000 700.000 2.700.000 700.000 700.000 700.000 633.074 66.926 406.940 

Fuels, lubricants and 
alternative fuels    

20.01.05 
212.000 2.000 212.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 655 1.345 35.204 

Spare parts 20.01.06 47.000 2.000 47.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 1.577 423 1.577 

Transportation 20.01.07  17.000 1.000 17.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 714 286 714 

Mail, 
telecommunications, 
radio, TV, Internet        

20.01.08  

440.000 150.000 440.000 150.000 150.000 150.000 115.086 34.914 114.524 

Materials and 
functional services 

20.01.09 
430.000 100.000 430.000 100.000 100.000 100.000 45 .436 54.564 53.933 

Other goods and 
services for 
maintenance and 
operation 

20.01.30  

4.681.750 1.000.000 4.681.750 1.000.000 1.000.000 1.000.000 778.433 221.567 723.836 

Current repairs        20.02 11.000.000 1.700.000 11.000.000 1.700.000 1.700.000 1.700.000 1.533.284 166.716 1.533.284 

Current repairs 20.02.00 11.000.000 1.700.000 11.000.000 1.700.000 1.700.000 1.700.000 1.533.284 166.716 1.533.284 

Food 20.03 1.040.000 300.000 1.040.000 300.000 300.000 300.000 230.166 69.834 292.704 

Food for people        20.03.01 1.000.000 300.000 1.000.000 300.000 300.000 300.000 230.166 69.834 274.172 

Food for animals 20.03.02 40.000 0 40.000 0 0 0 0 0 18.532 

Medicines and 
sanitary materials 

20.04 
10.700 700 10.700 700 700 700 580 120 580 

Medicines 20.04.01 3.100 100 3.100 100 100 100 48 52 48 

Sanitary materials 20.04.02 7.600 600 7.600 600 600 600 532 68 532 

Inventory goods 20.05 5.570.012 1.000.600 5.570.012 1.000.600 1.000.600 1.000.600 338.055 662.545 0 

Uniforms and 
equipment 

20.05.01 11.600 600 11.600 600 600 600 559 41 0 



Bed linen and bed 
accessories 

20.05.03 

24.000 0 24.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other inventory 
objects 

20.05.30 
5.534.412 1.000.000 5.534.412 1.000.000 1.000.000 1.000.000 337.496 662.504 0 

Travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06 

335.500 17.500 335.500 17.500 17.500 17.500 16.676 824 17.367 

Internal travels, 
secondments, 
transfers 

20.06.01 

185.000 17.000 185.000 17.000 17.000 17.000 16.398 602 16.398 

Travels abroad 20.06.02 150.500 500 150.500 500 500 500 278 222 969 

Laboratory materials 20.09 303.000 5.000 303.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 3.794 1.206 3.795 

Laboratory materials 20.09.00 303.000 5.000 303.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 3.794 1.206 3.795 

Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11 

305.000 7.000 305.000 7.000 7.000 7.000 4.864 2.136 13 

Books, publications 
and documentary 
materials 

20.11.00 

305.000 7.000 305.000 7.000 7.000 7.000 4.864 2.136 13 

Professional training 20.13 56.300 12.000 56.300 12.000 12.000 12.000 11.644 356 11.921 

Professional training 20.13.00 56.300 12.000 56.300 12.000 12.000 12.000 11.644 356 11.921 

Other expenditures 20.30 2.855.600 1.010.600 2.855.600 1.010.600 1.010.600 1.010.600 906.580 104.020 831.373 

Protocol and 
representation 

20.30.02 
5.000 0 5.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-life insurance 
premiums 

20.30.03 
43.500 3.500 43.500 3.500 3.500 3.500 3.408 92 3.408 

Rents 20.30.04 37.100 7.100 37.100 7.100 7.100 7.100 7.085 15 5.349 

Other expenditures 
with goods and 
services 

20.30.30 

2.770.000 1.000.000 2.770.000 1.000.000 1.000.000 1.000.000 896.087 103.913 822.616 
TITLE VIII PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
(NEF) POST-
ACCESSION 

56 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 387.557 



European Regional 
Development Fund 
(ERDF) programs 

56.01 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 370.843 

National funding 56.01.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 196 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.01.02 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 370.647 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

56.02 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 143 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.02 .02 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 143 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 

56.16 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16.571 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

56.16.02 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16.571 

TITLE IX SOCIAL 
WORK 

57 
1.067.000 200.000 1.067.000 200.000 161.860 161.860 -38.140 200.000 1.333.466 

Social aid 57.02 1.067.000 200.000 1.067.000 200.000 161.860 161.860 -38.140 200.000 1.333.466 

Social aid in cash 57.02.01 15.000 o 15.000 o o o o o o 

Social aid in kind 57.02.02 1.052.000 200.000 1.052.000 200.000 161.860 161.860 -38.140 200.000 1.333.466 

TITLE X PROJECTS 
FINANCED BY 
NON-
REIMBURSABLE 
EXTERNAL FUNDS 
UNDER THE 2014-
2020 FINANCIAL 
FRAMEWORK 

58 

 
5.826.047 

 
3.000.000 

 
5.826.047 

 
3.000.000 

 
3.000.000 

 
3.000.000 

 
2.921.286 

 
78.714 

 
3.361.235 

Program of the 
European Fund of 
Regional 
Development 
(EFRD) 

58.01 

1.000.000 171.350 1.000.000 171.350 171.350 171.350 170.307 1.043 170.307 



National funding 58.01.01 149.400 26 .000 149.400 26.000 26.000 26.000 25.495 505 25.495 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.01.02 

849.300 145.000 849.300 145.000 145.000 145.000 144.472 528 144.472 

Ineligible 
expenditure 

58.01.03 

1.300 350 1.300 350 350 350 340 10 340 

Program of the 
European Social 
Fund (ESF) 

58.02 

226.047 o 226.047 o o o o o o 

National funding 58.02 .01 33.900 o 33.900 o o o o o o 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 58.02.02 192.147 o 192.147 o o o o o o 

Other post-
accession facilities 
and instruments 
(OPAF) 

58.16 

4.600.000 2.828.650 4.600.000 2.828.650 2.828.650 2.828.650 2.750.979 77.671 3.190.928 

Non-reimbursable 
external funding 

58.16.02 
4.600.000 2.828.650 4.600.000 2.828.650 2.828.650 2.828.650 2.750.979 77.671 3.190.928 

TITLE XI OTHER 
EXPENDITURES 

59 
33.742.008 9.250.000 33.742.008 9.250.000 9.250.000 9.250.000 8.975.823 274.177 8.968.440 

Scholarships 59.01 32.392.008 8.969.600 32.392 .008 8.969.600 8.969.600 8.969.600 8.695.976 273.624 8.695.976 

Scholarships 59.01.00 32.392.008 8.969.600 32.392.008 8.969.600 8.969.600 8.969.600 8.695.976 273.624 8.695.976 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40 

1.300.000 273.000 1.300.000 273 .000 273.000 273.000 272.464 536 272.464 

Amounts related to 
disabled persons not 
included 

59.40.00 

1.300.000 273.000 1.300.000 273.000 273.000 273.000 272.464 536 272.464 

Allowances 
granted to parents 
for supervising 
children during the 
period of 
temporary closure 

 
59.42 

50.000 7.400 50.000 7.400 7.400 7.400 7.383 17 o 



of the schools 

Allowances 
granted to parents 
for supervising 
children during the 
period of 
temporary closure 
of the schools 

 
59.42.00 

50.000 7.400 50.000 7.400 7.400 7.400 7.383 17 o 

70. CAPITAL 
EXPENDITURE (70 
= 71+72+75) 

70 

19.590.000 521.350 19.590.000 521.350 521.350 521.350 o 521.350 5.939.951 

TITLE XV NON-
FINANCIAL 
ASSETS (71.01 + 
71.02) 

71 

19.590.000 521.350 19.590.000 521.350 521.350 521.350 o 521.350 5.939.951 

Fixed assets 71.01 19.590.000 521 .350 19.590.000 521.350 521.350 521.350 o 521.350 5.939.951 

Constructions 71.01.01 14.090.000 521.350 14.090.000 521.350 521.350 521.350 o 521.350 4.816.607 

Machinery, 
equipment and 
means of 
transportation 

71.01.02 

4.000.000 o 4.000.000 o o o o o 980.732 

Furniture, office 
equipment and other 
tangible assets 

71.01.03 

750.000 o 750.000 o o o o o 99.919 

Other fixed assets 71.01.30 750.000 o 750.000 o o o o o 42.693 

TITLE XXI 
PAYMENTS MADE 
IN PREVIOUS 
YEARS AND 
RECOVERED IN 
THE CURRENT 
YEAR 

85 

o o o o -54.991 -54.991 -54.991 o o 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year 

85.01 

o o o o -54.991 -54.991 -54.991 o o 



 Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to current 
expenditure and 
financial operations 
of other public 
institutions 

 
85.01.03 

o o o o 
 

-48.991 
 

-48.991 
 

-48.991 o o 

Payments made in 
previous years and 
recovered in the 
current year related 
to non-reimbursable 
external funds 

85.01.05 

o o o o -6.000 -6.000 -6.000 o o 


